502118164 11/06/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
General Surgical Innovations, Inc. n/k/a Mallinckrodt Enterprises Holdings, Inc.	10/19/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tyco Healthcare Group LP
Street Address:	15 Hampshire Street
City:	Mansfield
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02048

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13669484

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-492-5000

Email: sue.rickard@covidien.com

Correspondent Name: Covidien LP

Address Line 1: 555 Long Wharf Drive

Address Line 2: Mail Stop 8-N1, Legal Department
Address Line 4: New Haven, CONNECTICUT 06511

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2485CIPCON11

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas C. Hughes

Total Attachments: 1

source=2485CipCon11AssignGSITyco#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 029244 FRAME: 0237 CH \$40,00 1366948

502118164

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS General Surgical Innovations, Inc. n/k/a Mallinckrodt Enterprises Holdings, Inc. ("ASSIGNOR") is a Nevada corporation having a place of business at 10460 Bubb Road, Cupertino, California 95014;

WHEREAS Tyco Healthcare Group LP ("ASSIGNEE") is a Delaware limited partnership having a place of business at 15 Hampshire Street, Mansfield, Massachusetts 02048;

WHEREAS, since November 10, 1999, ASSIGNEE is, and has consistently been treated as, the economic owner of United States Patent Application Serial No. 13/223,856, filed September 1, 2011, title EXTRALUMINAL BALLOON DISSECTION, and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof (collectively the "Patent") while ASSIGNOR holds, and has consistently held, the legal title to the Patent;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE now desires to acquire the legal title to the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE agree as follows:

ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the legal title to, and any and all of its remaining rights and interests in and to, the Patent, including any divisions, continuations, reissue, reexaminations, and any foreign counterparts and applications based on any of the foregoing and any and all improvements thereon, including the right to sue for present, past and/or future infringement, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries and all treaty and convention rights;

Said Patent and patent rights to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives, successors and assigns to the full end of the terms for which said patent rights exist or may be granted on the foregoing, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made;

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all documents and assignments and to perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE may reasonably request to secure to it the rights hereby conveyed.

Agreed and Accepted:

ASSIGNOR (GENERAL SURGICAL INNOVATIONS, INC. n/k/a Mallinckrodt Enterprises Holdings, Inc.)

10/19/11

Lawfence Todd Weiss

Vice President & Assistant Secretary

ASSIGNEE (TYCO HEALTHCARE GROUP L

Thomas C. Hughes

Assistant Secretary

PATENT REEL: 029244 FRAME: 0238

RECORDED: 11/06/2012